of major raw materials may affect the structure of Danone’s results.

Risk monitoring and management
Danone manages cost volatility through operational initiatives such
as continuous productivity gains: Danone strives in particular to
optimize its use of raw materials (reductions in production waste,
lighter packaging and more effective use of milk sub-components
in its products) and take advantage of pooled purchasing, for exa-
mple through centralized management of purchases other than
milk for the EDP and Specialized Nutrition Reporting Entities.
Furthermore Danone has implemented a purchasing policy (Market
Risk Management) which is detailed in the section Management
of commodities price volatility risk of Note 13.3 of the Notes to the
consolidated financial statements.

Sensitivity of net income to changes in prices of the two main categories of raw materials purchased by the Group

Impact on the cost of raw materials for the fiscal year concerned of an increase/decrease in their price applied uniformly across
all countries, throughout that fiscal year, using constant exchange rates (projected annual rate determined by Danone for the 2021
fiscal year)

Year ended December 31

2020 2021

(in € millions) Income (expense) Income (expense)

Increase of 5%

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients (145) (134)

Plastics, including PET/rPET (56) (57)

Decrease of 5%

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients 145 134

Plastics, including PET/rPET 56 57

NOTE 7. EVENTS AND TRANSACTIONS OUTSIDE THE GROUP’S ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
Note 7.1. Other operating income (expense)
Accounting principles
Other operating income and expenses comprise items that, because of their significant or unusual nature, cannot be viewed as inherent
to Danone’s recurring activity and have limited predictive value, thus distorting the assessment of its recurring operating performance
and its evolution. These mainly include:

•	 capital gains and losses on disposals of businesses and fully
consolidated companies;

•	 impairment charges on intangible assets with indefinite useful lives;

[…]

MXN (b) (137) − (137) (125) − (125)

CAD (b) (117) (13) (130) (104) (19) (122)

RUB (b) (94) − (94) (85) − (85)

BRL (b) (83) − (83) (85) − (85)

USD (b) (78) (20) (98) 136 (15) 121

Other (c) (247) − (247) (204) − (204)

Total (1,612) (318) (1,930) (1,674) (318) (1,992)

(a) Spot portion of notional amount, based on closing rates.
(b) Spot portion of notional amount, includes in- and out-of-the-money options.
(c) Transactions denominated with the EUR or other currencies as counterpart.

Sensitivity of equity and net income to changes in fair value
A change in the fair value of the derivative instruments hedging the
operational foreign exchange risk, caused by a change in exchange
rates, could impact the Group’s net income:

•	 swap point variations and currency option premium at the maturity
of the underlying;

•	 transactions to which hedge accounting is not applied.

DANONE UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2021108

4.1 Consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 13. Organization of financial risks and derivatives management

Sensitivity to a change in the euro against currencies exposed to exchange rate fluctuations

As of December 31

2020 2021

(in € millions) Equity (c) Gain (loss) Equity (c) Gain (loss)

10% increase in EUR (a)

GBP (b) 52 − 48 −

CNY (b) 26 − 33 −

HKD (b) 28 − 31 −

AUD (b) 18 − 14 −

MXN (b) 3 – − −

CAD (b) 2 – 1 −

RUB (b) 9 – 8 −

BRL (b) 2 – 2 −

USD (b) 11 – 14 −

10% decrease in EUR (a)

GBP (b) (54) − (49) −

CNY (b) (32) − (40) −

HKD (b) (29) − (36) −

AUD (b) (22) − (16) −

MXN (b) (3) − (2) −

CAD (b) (3) − (1) −

RUB (b) (10) − (10) −

BRL (b) (3) − (3) −

USD (b) (11) − (16) −

(a) Increase/decrease in EUR applied to transactions that are outstanding and at constant interest rate volatility.
(b) �Transactions denominated with the EUR or other currencies as counterpart. In the case of transactions denominated in currencies other than the EUR, the

increase or decrease in the EUR is applied to the base currency and the secondary currency.
(c) Under IFRS 9, the intrinsic value and the time value are recognized in Other comprehensive income.

These instruments and the hedged items typically have maturities of less than one year. Consequently the cash flows related to these